
 

 

 

AGENDA 

  

Council Workshop Thursday, 5 
February 2026 

I hereby give notice that a Council Workshop will be held on: 

Date: Thursday, 5 February 2026 

Time: 8:30 am 

Location: Tauranga City Council Chambers 
L1, 90 Devonport Road 
Tauranga 

Please note that this meeting will be livestreamed and the recording will be publicly available on 
Tauranga City Council's website: www.tauranga.govt.nz. 

Marty Grenfell 

Chief Executive 
 

http://www.tauranga.govt.nz/
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1 BUSINESS 

1.1 FY27 Annual Plan Context & Balancing Act  

File Number: A19729698 

Author: Clare Sullivan, Senior Governance Advisor  

Authoriser: Jeremy Boase, Head of Strategy, Governance & Climate Resilience  

  
  
 

Presenter(s): Marty Grenfell, Craig Rice, Cristine Jones, Kathryn Sharplin   

  

 
 

 

Workshop information 
 

Purpose of workshop 

1. The purpose of the workshop is to discuss options regarding the rates increase for the FY27 

Annual Plan.  

Attachments 

1. Context and Balancing Act - A19730406 ⇩  

2. Presentation - Options to reduce rates increase - A19730525 ⇩  

3. Opex Savings Opportunities - A19710314 ⇩  
4. Capex Prioritisation 2027Annual Plan Workshop on 5 Feb 2026 - Updated EM  version - 

A19730000 ⇩  

5. Capital Projects to be Prioritised - A19729846 ⇩  

6. Salaries  & FTE Reconciliation - A19729459 ⇩   

  

CWS_20260205_AGN_2967_AT_ExternalAttachments/CWS_20260205_AGN_2967_AT_Attachment_14201_1.PDF
CWS_20260205_AGN_2967_AT_ExternalAttachments/CWS_20260205_AGN_2967_AT_Attachment_14201_2.PDF
CWS_20260205_AGN_2967_AT_ExternalAttachments/CWS_20260205_AGN_2967_AT_Attachment_14201_3.PDF
CWS_20260205_AGN_2967_AT_ExternalAttachments/CWS_20260205_AGN_2967_AT_Attachment_14201_4.PDF
CWS_20260205_AGN_2967_AT_ExternalAttachments/CWS_20260205_AGN_2967_AT_Attachment_14201_5.PDF
CWS_20260205_AGN_2967_AT_ExternalAttachments/CWS_20260205_AGN_2967_AT_Attachment_14201_6.PDF
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 Year 3 of the current LTP assumes a rate increase of 10.4%  

 In December, the Draft Budget had a rates increase of 13.5%  

 At that time, Elected Members indicated a preference for 7.5% 

 In January, staƯ explored options for a 7.5% increase 

 As advised, there is no requirement to formally consult unless the Annual Plan significantly diƯers from the LTP, however, appropriate stakeholder 
engagement can be undertaken. 

 Work is underway on the new LTP, which involves workshops with Elected Members in Q2, and engagement with a range of stakeholders in Q3 and Q4 of 
2026. 

 Annual Plan engagement can be used for signal strategic, long-term considerations for the LTP.  It is important that messaging for the Annual Plan supports 
the likely strategic direction of the LTP. 

 Consideration will need to be given to the financial impacts of the Mauao landslide. 

A financially sustainable fit for purpose, resilient and responsive organisation Services to community and assets to support those services  

 TARGET RATES INCREASE 

 
 

 

EXTERNAL OPTIONS  
OPEX:  

 Levels of service  
CAPEX: 

 Prioritise projects  
 User Fees & Charges 
 Wastewater collection charges 
 Stormwater targeted rate 

INTERNAL OPTIONS  
 Organisational culture 
 Health & Safety 
 Customer satisfaction 
 Risk appetite 
 EƯicient operational delivery and support 

services 
 Optimal funding & financing 

BALANCING ACT 

CONTEXT FOR THE ANNUAL PLAN 

Manage & operate 
infrastructure and 

social assets to deliver 
core services that 

communities need & 
value over time. 

 

Drives depreciation & interest 
on core assets & operational expenditure. 
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Annual Plan Workshop 
Options to reduce rates 
increase

5 February 2026
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Purpose of the workshop

• To consider options to achieve targeted rates increase (7.5%) for 26/27

• Noting the report for 10 February on the agenda is based on the options 
as presented in this workshop 

• Agenda is tight see indicative time allocations for each topic 
presentation and discussion/direction on the agenda
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Options to achieve overall rates increase – target 7.5% (excl. water bill)

Total 
Council 

$m

Total 
Council YoY

%

Total 
excluding 3 

waters 
$m

Total 
excluding 3 
waters YoY 

%

 Rates excluding 
fixed and 

metered water
 $m 

Year on Year 
increase

%

2026 LTP 372.6 241.5 325.3
2027 LTP rates and movement before growth 417.0 11.9% 272.6 12.9% 362.9 11.6%
Less growth (1.5)% (1.5)% (1.5)%
Limit on rates increase LTP year 3 after growth 10.4% 11.4% 10.1%
2026 AP 368.0 237.2 322.5
Draft 2027 budget (latest) net of Water Supply before growth of 0.5% 418.2 13.64% 271.2 14.3% 361.0 12.0%

Proposed budget reductions:

Capex reductions relating to contingency, deliverability & timing of $58m (1.0) (0.3)% (1.0) (0.4)% (1.0) (0.3)%

Opex schedules provided (including confidential) -Reduction in resourcing (2.6) (0.8)% (2.6) (1.1)% (2.6) (0.8)%

Efficiency review (savings target at this stage) (1.6) (0.4)% (1.6) (0.7)% (1.6) (0.5)%

Reduction in charges under the waste collection rate (1.3) (0.4)% (1.3) (0.5)% (1.3) (0.4)%

Reduction in revenue from the stormwater targeted rate levy (0.5) (0.1)% (0.5) (0.2)% (0.5) (0.2)%

User fees & charges lift to 3% inflation estimate of rates offset (0.3) (0.1)% (0.3) (0.1)% (0.3) (0.1)%

Reduce capex approx $45m through prioritisation (1.0) (0.3)% (1.0) (0.4)% (1.0) (0.3)%

409.9 11.3% 262.9 10.9% 352.8 9.4%

Assumed growth (0.5)% (0.5)% (0.5)%

Rates increase after adopting all proposed changes other than additional 
LoS adjustments below

10.8% 10.4% 8.9%

Balance is LOS adjustment to achieve desired rates target of 7.5% (12.4) (3.4)% (6.8) (2.8)% (4.4) (1.4)%

Total rates increase after growth 397.5 7.5% 256.2 7.5% 348.4 7.5%

Water supply - metered and UAC 2026 AP 45.5

Water supply - metered and UAC 2027 AP 57.1 25.6%
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Rates impact at indicative 7.5% increase excluding water supply
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Water Rates 
The following table shows the exact changes from the WSDP te main reason for differences are:
• Stormwater rates in corporate planning system recovers costs through general rate. 
• Wastewater trade waste revenue reduced because of closure of two significant customers (NI 

mussels and Balance Agri nutrients).

AP LTP WSDP AP draft
Rates and charges 2026 2027 2027 2027

$m $m $m $m

Stormwater rate 31.6          33.6       34.3       31.5       

Stormwater reactive reserve 0.5            1.0         1.1         1.0         

Wastewater rate 53.2          56.6       57.4       57.4       

Wastewater trade waste 3.1            2.2         2.2         1.4         

Water UAC 2.8            2.8         4.1         4.2         

Metered Water 42.8          51.3       53.0       53.0       

133.9        147.5     152.1     148.5     

Trade waste is a charge and not included in rates calculations
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Attachment 1 to Annual Plan 2026/27 Opex Savings Opportunities

Opex Reduction Opportunities - Resolution d(ii) from 16 December Council

GL activity Potential Area of Saving To Investigate and Confirm Total Rates Impact Implications

Legal Legal undertaking more work in-house for projects to support increased 

capitalisation target
$300,000

approx. 70% 

rates funded

Better timesheeting on work associated with projects

Legal Recover  proportion of Legal lead and support salary to waters transition 

loan budget
$200,000

approx. 70% 

rates funded

Waters transition costs loan funded - reduced staff available for core business 

for a period

City and Infrastructure PlanningReduction in admin budgets across projects and operations 

$150,000 Rates funded

Budget utilised to support funding and financing work city deals and reform as 

well as printing and design. Sufficient budget remaining to cover required work.

Finance Recover proportion of finance lead salary to waters transition loan 

budget $140,000
approx. 70% 

rates funded

Waters transition costs loan funded - reduced staff available for core business 

for a period.  Advantage is institutional knowledge used through transition

Digital Services Halving fleet of phones using job based personas
$100,000

approx. 70% 

rates funded

Staff whereabouts availability and elements of security used on work phone will 

largely need to transfer to other options

Transportation Reduce electricity costs via dimming & smart meters
$150,000 Rates funded

Technical and contractual challenges to work through.  May be a perception of 

lower safety with dimmer lights.

Administrative support 

roles : COFO & S&G    

Remove vacant Admin roles from COFO & S&G (these roles were 

intentionally held vacant to see how reset bedded in and whether the 

roles were genuinely needed or not under the new arrangements).  
$140,000

approx. 70% 

rates funded

Planned increase in administraive support given up with this work continuing to 

be covered by  staff in activities.

Mayoral Office Remove vacant FTE Administrator EM support.  Create efficiencies by 

new processes, streamlining by EA's handling at first point, utilise CCM 

system for BAU community requests.  Offset minor increase to reflect 

actual expected employee costs in wider Mayoral Office.

$70,000 Rates funded

EA and admin arrangements put in place through reset plus more efficient 

processes deliver savings.

Infrastructure & 

Operations 

Various smaller efficiency and rationalisation initiatives over a range of 

indiviudal budget line items in Infrastructure & Operations Group $90,000 Rates funded

Low impact but might reduce the speed of response to issues

Spaces & Places

Reduce City Centre Development Operational Project Expense  - 7.5% 

savings. 
$120,000 Loan funded

Used to cover opex related project costs around project start up and close outs, 

for example legal and other fees to resolve purchase and boundary adjustments 

for laneway project. While the physical works will be capitalised (including 

defects) there are some long lead-time elements that would mean if this budget 

is not available then these cost may become unbudgeted expenditure.

Spaces & Places Reduce Biodiversity AIP Budget  - 5% savings.  Delays or cancellation 

of conservation projects.

Increased ecological risks and failure to meet sustainability goals.

$50,000 Rates funded

A reduction in the budget for a Nature & Biodiversity Action & Investment Plan 

can undermine conservation and sustainability efforts. Projects, such as habitat 

restoration, species protection, or pollution mitigation, may be delayed, scaled 

back, or cancelled altogether. Reduced funding can limit monitoring and 

research, making it harder to track progress or respond to emerging 

environmental threats. Preventive and proactive measures may be deferred, 

increasing long-term ecological risks and potential costs. Overall, such cuts can 

weaken ecosystem resilience, reduce biodiversity gains, and compromise the 

organization’s ability to meet environmental commitments and sustainability 

goals. NOTE: Council hasn't previously wanted to reduce the annual budget from 

where it is now ($800K)

Spaces & Places Reduce City Centre Development Incentive Fund  - 5% savings.  Fewer 

feasbility studies and incentives for development.  Reduced public 

activiation programmes impacting on city centre vibrancy. 

$150,000 Loan funded

Previous Council decision through LTP at a budget of $500,000 per annum 

already reduced to $385,000 per annum for next three years. Likely to result in 

fewer feasibility studies to assist with and attract residential accommodation; 

inability to do anything more tangible to attract development (i.e. funding stack 

and other incentives) as well as a reduced public activations programme which is 

currently successfully generating reasons for people to visit (and feel good) the 

city centre through disruption and its transformation - creating a reason to visit 

now (not just when the projects are finished). Could also expand scope to other 

mainstreet areas.

Spaces & Places Current spend on natural vegetation maintenance includes $120,000 for 

rough area mowing and $100,000 for willow control in K Valley. This is a 

large bush area where work could be deferred for a year or potentially 

discontinued. To maintain vegetation control and reduce costs, City Ops 

could explore owning or renting goats as a natural maintenance 

solution.

$170,000 Rates funded

Risk of non-native vegetation growth with ecological impact. Animal wellfare 

considerations - and potential policy changes required. Requires investment in 

fencing, geotagging and animal welfare/control. Potential reputational issues if 

goats get out.  

Note investments in yr 1 are assumed to be 50k. Savings are calculated as 220k 

currently, minus 50k initial investment. Year after savings would be ~210k, 

allowing for a guesstimated 10kpa  for animal wellfare opex. 

Strategy & Corporate 

Planning

Remove LTP consultancy budget.  Budget currently shows $115,231 

before any Finance-led changes. $115,231
approx. 70% 

rates funded

Corporate planner reduces reliance on consultants for LTP document drafting; no 

outsourcing planned for environment scan or strategy development.

Strategy & Corporate 

Planning

Reduce LTP 'marketing and advertising expense'.

$50,000
approx. 70% 

rates funded

Budget is combined with 'public information and engagement expense' budget 

for all LTP engagement and consultation costs.  Impact of reduction will depend 

on elected members' ambitions for the LTP engagement process.  If 'reasonable' 

engagement sought then we will be OK.  If an 'all bells and whistles approach' is 

sought we will likely have insufficient budget.

Strategy & Corporate 

Planning

Reduce consultancy budget to reflect elected member decision not to 

continue with the Eco-Design service to the community (decision made 

by email 30 October 2025) and not replace that spend with other 

actions from the climate plan.

$100,000 Rates funded

The Eco-Design service has already been halted.  Reduction of the budget 

means that other actions in the Climate Plan will not be undertaken in its place 

(which may have been the intention of their 'cease' decision in the first place).  

Strategy & Corporate 

Planning Reduce strategy consultancy budget from 100K to 20K. $80,000
approx. 70% 

rates funded

Removes all flexibility if a major piece of work is required by elected members or 

Executive.  No specific projects currently identified to spend this budget in 

2026/27 but that doesn’t mean they won't arise.

Strategy & Corporate 

Planning

Remove the internal 'sustainability innovation fund'.

$150,000 Rates funded

The fund responds to the Executive-adopted Sustainability Plan - action R14 - 

'Launch a sustainability innovation fund to inspire innovation among council 

departments for any emerging sustainability projects.' The aim is to contribute to 

equitable outcomes, resilience to climate change, or emissions reduction.  

Impact means that sustainability ideas will have to be funded from within 

activities' own budgets.

Strategy & Corporate 

Planning

Reduce the consultancy budget to remove the $50,000 for a refresh of 

the Climate AIP
$50,000

approx. 70% 

rates funded
 Project would be delayed until 2027/28.

Strategy & Corporate 

Planning Reduction of 'other expenses' budget in Governance $50,000
approx. 70% 

rates funded

Not fully spent in prior years.  Recognise that some provision is required for 

governance-led unexpected items, but not the full $100k as at present.  Impact 

dependent on what comes up.

Strategy & Corporate 

Planning

Remove the 'Directors fees expense' budget. Budget currently $27,594 

before any Finance-led reversal of inflation assumption.
$27,594

approx. 70% 

rates funded
Low impact

Strategy & Corporate 

Planning Reduce the consultancy budget. $40,000
approx. 70% 

rates funded

Looking at recent expenditure and seeing what is coming up for 2026/27 

regarding board appointment processes and board reviews, this budget can be 

scaled back with minimum likely consequence.

Total potential operating cost savings $2,492,825

Savings funding sources

  Rates $1,834,978

  Loans $270,000

  Other Funding from allocatees $387,848

Total $2,492,825

Rates saving on interest on loans for 26/27 $5,873

Total potential rates savings $1,840,850
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Annual Plan 26/27 Capital Programme - Committed Projects (Projects that are under construction or legally committed to)

Contingency (All)

Contingency Amount (All)

FY27 Project Yes

Commitment Level GOA (IBIS) Name Description Phase
Historic Spend 

FY24 ($m)

FY25 Actuals 

($m)

FY26 Forecast 

($m)

FY26 Budget 

($m)

FY27 Budget 

($m)

FY28 Budget 

($m)

FY29 Budget 

($m)

FY30-FY34 

Budget ($m)

Total Budget 

($m)

Committed Transportation Minor Safety Improvements

A programme of minor safety improvements, including the redesign 

& construction of improvements to footpaths, islands, shared paths, 

roading & intersections. Includes school zones & pedestrian safety. 

Funded by NZTA Low Cost / Low Risk programme

Construction 28.5 1.6 0.1 0.1 4.3 3.3 3.4 19.1 60.4

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 1.0 0.6 3.4 5.3

Minor Safety Improvements Total 28.5 1.6 0.1 0.2 4.7 4.3 4.0 22.5 65.7

TSP028 Bus facility imp Tga Crossing
Improvements to on-street facility at Tauranga Crossing to 

accommodate increased passengers and services
Construction 0.0 1.3 11.0 10.1 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 19.4

Land Purchase 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Planning & Design 1.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 2.1

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.6 1.0 0.0 0.6 3.8 9.1

TSP028 Bus facility imp Tga Crossing Total 1.2 1.4 11.0 13.7 1.0 0.8 8.7 3.8 30.7

 TSP009 - Tauriko West - Northern Access - Construction 0.2 10.3 18.0 19.9 16.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 46.8

Land Purchase 8.7 3.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.3

Planning & Design 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.8

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 11.7 0.0 0.0 12.8

 TSP009 - Tauriko West - Northern Access Total 11.8 13.7 18.1 21.1 16.3 11.9 0.0 0.0 74.7

TSP009 Cambridge Rd Intersection Upgrade - Construction 0.2 7.9 13.1 15.1 15.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 38.6

Land Purchase 0.8 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.9

Planning & Design 4.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.6

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.4 0.0 6.9 0.0 0.0 9.3

TSP009 Cambridge Rd Intersection Upgrade Total 5.5 10.1 13.1 17.5 15.3 7.1 0.0 0.0 55.5

TSP009 Intersection Kaweroa Dr & SH29
TW IFF Construction of new roundabout/intersection at the 

intersection of SH29 and Kaweroa Drive (Ring Road).
Construction 4.3 29.8 25.6 23.1 4.1 0.4 0.0 0.0 61.6

Land Purchase 7.7 1.4 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.3

Planning & Design 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.3

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.5 3.6 2.5 0.0 0.0 12.6

TSP009 Intersection Kaweroa Dr & SH29 Total 16.3 31.2 25.7 29.8 7.7 2.9 0.0 0.0 87.9

The Boulevard - Stevenson Drive to Sands Intersection The Boulevard - Stevenson Drive to Sands Intersection Construction 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.0 1.1 1.1 0.0 0.0 2.9

Land Purchase 0.7 -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.9

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

The Boulevard - Stevenson Drive to Sands Intersection 

Total
1.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.3 1.3 0.0 0.0 3.8

Intersection - Between Sands Ave and The Boulevard Intersection - Between Sands Ave and The Boulevard Construction 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.9

Land Purchase 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Intersection - Between Sands Ave and The Boulevard Total 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 1.2

New Transportation Model

Transportation model capital spend according to approved business 

case. Joint project with NZTA, WBoPDC and BoPRC. Refer to 

agreement NZTA 68.20%, WBOPDC 9.70%, BOPRC 4.90% and TCC 

17.20%.

Construction 4.5 1.2 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.0 9.1

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.5

New Transportation Model Total 4.5 1.2 0.9 1.1 0.7 1.0 1.2 0.0 9.6

PEI Phase 3 Transport
New project as a part of the Papamoa East Interchange project 

restructure.
Construction 7.7 28.6 15.4 20.7 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 57.5

Land Purchase 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Planning & Design 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.8 0.0 3.7 0.0 0.0 5.5

PEI Phase 3 Transport Total 10.0 28.6 16.5 22.5 0.5 3.7 0.0 0.0 65.3

TSP032 City Centre Transport Hub City Centre Transport Hub (one of the bus interchanges in Te Papa) Construction 0.7 3.1 0.9 2.2 0.0 3.7 0.9 2.0 12.7

Planning & Design 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2

Risk & Contingency 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.5 1.7

TSP032 City Centre Transport Hub Total 1.1 3.1 0.9 2.2 0.2 4.1 1.4 2.5 14.7

TSP043 - Whiore Avenue Upgrade - Construction 0.0 0.6 0.9 2.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.5

Planning & Design 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8

TSP043 - Whiore Avenue Upgrade Total 0.3 0.6 0.9 4.1 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.7

Reactive works and operational improvements (BAU)
Reactive minor work to install signs & road markings to respond to 

community requests and ad hoc improvement needs
Planning & Design 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Reactive works and operational improvements (BAU) Total 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6

Sands Avenue - The Boulevard to Te Okuroa Dr Sands Avenue between The Boulevard and Te Okuroa Drive Construction 0.2 -0.1 1.5 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.2

Land Purchase 0.0 0.0 1.6 1.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Sands Avenue - The Boulevard to Te Okuroa Dr Total 0.2 -0.1 3.1 4.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.7

Expansion of paid parking zones
Expansion of paid parking zones - addition of additional parking 

machines each year
Construction 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.8 1.6

Expansion of paid parking zones Total 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.8 1.6

New camera installations Programme of new camera installations Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1

New camera installations Total 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1

Streetlighting infill

Post LED conversion there have been some sites identified where 

lighting levels do not meet the NZ standard. This causes safety 

issues for the community. There are also areas that are not currently 

lit that have community concerns and who wish additional lighting to 

be installed. These include long pedestrian alleyways and service 

lanes. These concerns and requests are gathered from received 

Construction 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.6 1.3

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2

Streetlighting infill Total 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.7 1.5

New CCTV Installations Programme of new camera installations Construction 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 1.1
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Commitment Level GOA (IBIS) Name Description Phase
Historic Spend 

FY24 ($m)

FY25 Actuals 

($m)

FY26 Forecast 

($m)

FY26 Budget 

($m)

FY27 Budget 

($m)

FY28 Budget 

($m)

FY29 Budget 

($m)

FY30-FY34 

Budget ($m)
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Committed Transportation New CCTV Installations Total 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 1.1

Transportation Total 80.9 91.8 90.8 117.2 49.8 38.0 15.8 30.8 424.4

Community Services CWEM – Exhibition & Gallery
Stage One of the Museum and Exhibition centre develop Exhibition 

Centre located on the Civic site,   2,960m2    (5 star building)
Construction 1.3 5.0 18.5 15.9 18.9 13.3 0.0 0.0 54.4

Planning & Design 3.3 1.1 1.1 1.3 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 6.3

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 2.5 0.0 0.0 4.4

CWEM – Exhibition & Gallery Total 4.6 6.1 19.6 17.2 21.0 16.2 0.0 0.0 65.1

CWEM – Museum

Stage 2 development of Museum 2360m2  on the Civic site  including 

I -Site   ,  attached and to be operated in conjunction with the 

Exhibition Centre

Construction 1.0 3.6 13.4 11.7 12.7 9.7 0.0 0.0 38.7

Planning & Design 3.2 1.1 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 4.9

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 1.5 0.0 0.0 3.7

CWEM – Museum Total 4.2 4.7 13.9 11.8 15.2 11.3 0.0 0.0 47.2

Central Library & Community Hub

Project is to building and own a stand alone library  with cafe and 

community facilities 5720m2 GFA  on Council's Willow Street site.   

Costs updated 2023 Annual Plan per Civic Rebuild Masteplan   . 

Construction 19.3 37.2 32.3 28.6 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 88.2

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 1.1 7.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.5

Central Library & Community Hub Total 19.3 37.2 33.4 36.1 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 95.7

Library Archive Offsite Climate Controlled Space - Construction 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7

Land Purchase 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Planning & Design 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Library Archive Offsite Climate Controlled Space Total 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7

Community Services Total 28.0 48.0 67.4 65.7 39.4 27.5 0.0 0.0 208.7

Spaces And Places Gate Pa  Community Centre

CFIP Community Centres in Existing Urban Areas - Future 

development . Needs assessment to be completed and investigate 

next priorities for community centres, potential repositioning or 

redevelopment of existing assets. 

Construction 0.0 0.1 2.4 4.1 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.7

Planning & Design 0.6 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2

Gate Pa  Community Centre Total 0.6 1.6 2.4 4.1 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.0

Gordon Spratt Master Plan
Gordon Spratt Master Plan includes shared club rooms, Gordon 

Spratt Reserve, Cricket Pavilion, Court Shelter.
Construction 2.4 3.4 2.5 2.9 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.2

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4

Gordon Spratt Master Plan Total 2.4 3.4 2.5 3.3 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.6

Site A Civic Establishment Site A Civic Establishment Construction 1.6 0.1 2.3 3.3 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.3

Planning & Design 0.9 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4

Site A Civic Establishment Total 2.5 0.2 2.4 3.8 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.7

Strand Waterfront (Road/Footpath Upgrade)
To update the Strand reserve between Wharf and Spring Streets. 

Included in the Civic Precinct Masterplan refresh Nov 21
Construction 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7

Planning & Design 0.5 -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Strand Waterfront (Road/Footpath Upgrade) Total 0.5 -0.1 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4

Oropi Forest and Mountain Bike Trail Restoration Works

Remediation and reinstatement of indigenous vegetation and rebuild 

of the existing mountain bike trail network following pine forest 

harvest works in the Water Works Block. Following the harvest, the 

destroyed mountain bike trail network will require a professional 

rebuild in collaboration with the Tauranga Mountain Bike Club. The 

exposed forest will be replanted in indigenous vegetation. 

Construction 0.0 0.2 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4

Planning & Design 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Oropi Forest and Mountain Bike Trail Restoration Works 

Total
0.1 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6

Accessibility Hotspots (Active Rec) Accessibility Hotspots Construction 1.3 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 2.6 6.2

Accessibility Hotspots (Active Rec) Total 1.3 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 2.6 6.2

Automated Public Toilet Mngmt Systems
To install automated management system (Enigma) across public 

toilet network.
Construction 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 1.3

Automated Public Toilet Mngmt Systems Total 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 1.3

Cremator for the Cemetery

A new Cremator for the Pyes Pa Cemetery. This new Cremator can 

take larger sized caskets (Major-HD120) and can do up to 8 

cremations per day which we cannot currently do.

Construction 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8

Cremator for the Cemetery Total 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8

Cemetery Landscaping Cemetery Landscaping Construction 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Cemetery Landscaping Total 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Waterfront Playground/North Reserve

Developing the Waterfront Reserve (currently The Strand carpark) 

into a green space, including the installation of a playground, 

splashpad and associated landscaping elements (e.g. paving, 

Construction 0.3 5.4 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.1

Planning & Design 2.6 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.6

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Waterfront Playground/North Reserve Total 2.9 6.4 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.8

Spaces And Places Total 10.9 12.3 8.7 13.3 6.9 0.7 0.7 2.6 47.4

Support Services CWEM - Civic Whare
Construction of meeting rooms located on the Civic Site Willow 

Street
Construction 0.4 1.2 4.3 2.3 4.4 4.7 0.0 0.0 12.9

Planning & Design 1.5 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.6 0.0 0.0 1.1

CWEM - Civic Whare Total 1.9 1.7 4.5 2.4 5.0 5.3 0.0 0.0 16.3

Support Services Total 1.9 1.7 4.5 2.4 5.0 5.3 0.0 0.0 16.3

City & Infrastructure Keenan Rd Opex 22-31 - Construction 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4

Planning & Design 0.4 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

Keenan Rd Opex 22-31 Total 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5

Te Tumu (Opex) - Construction 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3

Planning & Design 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

Te Tumu (Opex) Total 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3

City & Infrastructure Total 0.7 0.7 0.1 1.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.8

Grand Total 122.4 154.6 171.4 199.7 101.4 71.5 16.5 33.5 699.6
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$58m reduction through 
reallocation of contingency, 
deferral and/or reduction of project 
budgets in FY27

Confirm Committed List, Renewals 
Programme, Critical Risk Projects 
and Projects prioritised in

Review projects that have been 
prioritised out

Trade-offs

Envelope
($400m)

Annual Plan 2026/27 Capex – Intent is to reduce programme down to $400m 

Further $40m to be 
deferred/reduced

Proposed 
Budget 
before 

Prioritisation

Total FY27 
Reduction

Deferral of 
Project 

Contingency

Deferral of 
Project 
Budget

Total Budget
FY27 

Contingency

FY27 Budget 
less 

Contingency

44.5-8.4-0.9-7.652.92.949.9Uncommitted

21.1-6.1-0.3-5.727.21.925.3
Committed 
by June 26

65.5-10.7-1.5-9.276.28.168.1Critical Risk

48.9-10.5-2.9-7.659.44.954.5Renewals

157.7-2.80.0-2.8160.53.1157.4
Waters 
Committed

102.0-19.4-17.6-1.9121.528.193.4Committed

439.7-58.0-23.2-34.7497.649.0448.6Total
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Project Categories

Projects that have not yet commenced, or are in the early stages of planning or designUncommitted

Projects that are on track to be under construction by the start of the next financial yearCommitted by June 
2026

Projects assessed against risk framework and meeting the threshold for a critical risk, 
these projects are recommended by staff to proceed as planned

Critical Risk

Maintain existing assets and current service levelsRenewals

Waters programme as committed to DIAWaters Committed

Projects that are currently under construction, or are required by legislationCommitted

Detailed capex programme provided as attachments and in Stellar
Focus on prioritising uncommitted projects
Other categories of projects to be reworked to spreadsheet prior to the workshop
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